

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

REBECCA LEE FALCON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC13-865

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE  
BUREAU CHIEF -CRIMINAL APPEALS  
TALLAHASSEE  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 045489

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
Trisha.pate@myfloridalegal.com  
Crimappthl@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3603  
(850) 922-6674

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5

ISSUE I

IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u> , 132 S.CT 2455 (2012), SHOULD BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY, WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY OR THE AVAILABLE RE-SENTENCING OPTIONS FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO CONSIDER? . . . . .	5
---	---

ISSUE II

WHETHER THERE ARE DIFFERENCES AS TO THE REMEDY OR RE-SENTENCING OPTIONS FOR POSTCONVICTION CASES THAN FOR THOSE CASES THAT ARE PENDING ON DIRECT APPEAL? . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959) . . . . .	18
<u>B.H. v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	9,13,15
<u>Brister v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) . . . . .	9,17
<u>Burton v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	12
<u>Gretz v. Fla. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</u> , 572 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	18
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010) . . . . .	6
<u>Henderson v. Antonacci</u> , 62 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1952) . . . . .	11,12
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 117 So. 3d 778 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) . . . . .	7
<u>Horsley v. State</u> , 121 So.3d 1130 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) . . . . .	19,20
<u>King v. State</u> , 585 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	12,16
<u>Lawton v. State</u> , 109 So.3d 825, 827 (Fla. 3 DCA 2013) . . . . .	21
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum</u> , 969 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	8
<u>McKendry v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	18
<u>McKibben v. Mallory</u> , 293 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	14
<u>Miffin v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) . . . . .	9,17
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012) . . . . .	passim
<u>Neely v. State</u> , 126 So.2d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) . . . . .	7
<u>Rankin v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) . . . . .	12,17
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	6
<u>Rusaw v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 469, 470 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	20,21
<u>Smith v. Smathers</u> , 372 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	10,11
<u>Solloway v. Dep't of Prof. Reg.</u> , 421 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) . . . . .	14,16
<u>State ex rel. Boyd v. Green</u> , 355 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	8,11

<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 451 So.2d 844, 845 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	21
<u>State v. Thompkins</u> , 113 So.3d 95, 97 n2 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013) .	21
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D799 (Fla. 1st DCA April 16 2014) . . . . .	20
<u>Valle v. State</u> 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011) . . . . .	8
<u>Waldrup v. Dugger</u> , 562 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	10,16
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 103 So.3d 917 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2012) . . . . .	6,7,18,22
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 579 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . .	12,17

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat, (1993) . . . . .	4
§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1994) . . . . .	13
§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) . . . . .	14
§ 777.03, Fla. Stat. . . . .	21
§ 777.04, Fla. Stat. . . . .	21
§ 921.002(1)(e), Fla. Stat. . . . .	18
Ch. 97-102, Laws of Fla. (1997) . . . . .	15

OTHER

Art. I Section 17 of the Florida Constitution . . . . .	8
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210. . . . .	27
Fla. CS/HB 7035 (2014) . . . . .	23
1A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 23:12 . . . . .	15,16
1A SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 23:13 . . . . .	15
